of the defined benefit obligation and the current service cost. Actuarial gain/(loss) is related to the changes in financial assumptions
compared to the previous year. There is no material changes in demograpic assumptions compared to the previous year.
The key assumption used in determining above were as follows;

2024 2023

(1) Rate of discount 12% 19.5%
(2) Salary increment 10% 15%
(3) Sta« turnover rates Age Rates

18-34  0.42  0.38
35-49  0.22  0.24

>50  0.08  0.09
(4) Sta« retirement age 60 Years 60 Years

28.2 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31st march 2024 and 2023 are shown below:

 Expected future salaries Discount rate
 1% increase  1% decrease 1% increase  1% decrease

Group
2024
Change in present value of defined benefit obligation  2,194,083  (2,057,125)  (1,835,599)  1,988,048

2023
Change in present value of defined benefit obligation  1,042,201  (984,865)  (974,752)  1,044,171

The Nuwara Eliya Hotels Co. PLC94 The Nuwara Eliya Hotels Co. PLC94

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.
Year ended 31 March 2024

28.2 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31st march 2024 and 2023 (Contd.):

 Expected future salaries Discount rate
 1% increase  1% decrease 1% increase  1% decrease

Company
2024
Change in present value of defined benefit obligation  2,068,943  (1,939,052)  (1,732,931)  1,877,355

2023
Change in present value of defined benefit obligation  974,098  (919,669)  (905,221)  970,636

28.3 The expected maturity analysis of defined benefit obligation as at 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2023 are as follows:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Less the 1 year  11,176,235  8,554,324  11,176,235  8,554,324
Between 1-5 years  20,863,869  15,434,128  17,257,328  11,985,734
Over 5 years  15,339,411  7,799,791  15,339,411  7,799,791

 47,379,515  31,788,243  43,772,974  28,339,849

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end
of the year 4.6 Years 3.9 Years

29 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payables  92,136,041  63,740,377  84,971,267  56,904,117
Amounts due to related companies  (Note 29.1)  3,530,008  2,880,026  3,280,198  2,512,718
Accrued expenses  166,695,703  62,494,289  153,853,577  51,862,664

 262,361,752  129,114,692  242,105,042  111,279,499

Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities:
• Trade payables and accrued expenses are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 60-120 day terms
• For terms and conditions with related parties, refer to Note 29.1
• For explanations on the Group’s liquidity risk management processes, refer to Note 34

Annual Report 2023/2024 95Annual Report 2023/2024 95

29.1 Amounts due to related companies
Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023
Relationship Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Nilaveli Beach Hotel (Pvt) Ltd Other related company  21,850  31,683  -  -
Tangerine Beach Hotels PLC Other related company  71,756  33,470  71,756  33,470

[…]

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2024 and 2023.

Annual Report 2023/2024 99Annual Report 2023/2024 99

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates is minimal as it relates primarily to the Group’s
investments in fixed deposits which are not more than 12 months of maturity , bank overdrafts and loan term debt obligation.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating
activities (when room rates are denominated in a foreign currency).

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in E¦ect on
USD  profit/ loss
rate before tax

2024  + 5%  8,522,925
 - 5%  (8,522,925)

2023  + 5%  1,683,447
 - 5%  (1,683,447)

Equity price risk
The Group’s listed equity investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the
investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total
equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Group’s
Board of Directors reviews  and approves all equity investment decisions.

As at the reporting date, the exposure to non-listed equity investments is immaterial.

Group’s equity investments are publicly traded and are included in all share price index (ASPI) of Colombo stock exchange (CSE).